

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE AT KNOXVILLE
EASTERN DIVISION**

GARY HAISER, ET AL.,

Appellees/Plaintiffs,

v.

No. E2021-00825-COA-R3-CV

MICHAEL McCLUNG, ET AL.

Appellants/Defendants.

**Trial Court Nos.:
2011-CH-508 & 2012 CH-527
Consolidated**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Melanie E. Davis, BPR #017947
217 E. Broadway Avenue
Maryville, Tennessee 37804
Telephone: (865) 980-1625
Email: mdavis@kizerblack.com
Attorney for Appellees/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4, 5, 6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	43
I. Review should be limited to the issues on remand from the last time this same case was before this Court in 2018 in Haiser v. McClung 2018 WL 4150877 (Tenn. Ct. App. August 29, 2018).....	43
1. Validity of 2005 Amendments.....	43
2. Moy Toy’s purported developer rights in Renegade Resort.....	43
3. Members in good standing in 2011.....	43
4. Common areas and roadways of Renegade Resort.....	44
5. Special Master’s Report.....	44
II. The Appellants raise multiple issues in their brief outside the scope of the remand, and it is asserted by Appellees that these arguments should not be permitted in this appeal, but if they are permitted, the Appellees have provided responses.....	45
1. Joinder of parties and intervention.....	45
a. The Appellants’ argument about joinder is outside the scope of the remand.....	45
b. Joinder is not required of any additional alleged necessary parties, and the court did not abuse its discretion in permissively allowing intervention of only two (2) of the twenty-one (21) proposed intervenors, particularly given the late timing of their Motion to Intervene.....	47
i. <i>Necessary and indispensable parties</i>	47
ii. <i>Intervention by right</i>	52
iii. <i>Permissive intervention</i>	56
iv. <i>Scenario with no developer</i>	57
v. <i>Common property as relates to joinder</i>	58
2. A preponderance of the evidence supported the trial court’s determination that Moy Toy has no developer rights.....	58
a. Testimony of Ed Hill and Joe Looney; intent to convey developer’s rights.....	59
b. LKM Group, LLC.....	66
3. Appellees had standing to question the developer rights of Moy Toy.....	69

4.	The Plaintiffs’ actions in this case were not barred by any statute of limitations.....	73
5.	The trial court did not err in holding that the members of the RMCC Have an easement of enjoyment over certain common areas in Renegade Resort.....	75
	a. Alleged internal inconsistency.....	76
	b. Easements of enjoyment.....	77
	c. Implied easements.....	79
	d. Exhibit 41.....	81
	e. Easement by common plan of development.....	81
6.	The fact that the September 2, 2011 special called meeting of the RMCC members was a valid meeting was supported by a preponderance of the evidence; such evidence was given proper effect by the trial court, and there was nothing illogical about the trial court’s decision declaring this meeting to have been legally called and held.....	87
III.	The Appellees raise two issues on appeal: 1) that the trial court erred in the language used to define common properties between two orders it issued; and 2) that the trial court erred in ordering that the golf course was of no interest to the Plaintiffs.....	88
	CONCLUSION.....	92
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Haiser, et al. v. Haines, et al., E2013-02350-COA-R3-CV
2014 Tenn. App. WL 7010723 (Tenn. Ct. Ap. Dec. 12, 2014).....10

Haiser v. McClung, 2018 WL 4150877 E2017-00741-COA-R3-CV
(Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2018).....43, 45, 47, 58, 73, 74, 75

River Plantation Homeowner’s Association, Inc. v. Capps
587 S.W.3d 755 (Tenn. App. 2019).....45, 50, 72

Raleigh Commons, Inc. v. SWH, LLC, 580 S.W.3d 121, 129-30
(Tenn. App. 2018).....46

State v. Williams, 52 S.W.3d 109, 123 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001).....46

State v. Irick, 906 S.W.2d 440, 443 (Tenn. 1995).....46

Cook v. McCullough, 735 S.W.2d 464, 470 (Tenn. App. 1977).....46

State v. Weston, 60 S.W.3d 57, 59 (Tenn. 2001).....46

Timmins v. Lindsey, 310 S.W.3d 834, 839 (Tenn. App. 2009).....48

Tennessee E. Elec. Co. v. Hannah, 157 Tenn. 582, 12 S.W.2d 372, 373 (1928).....48

Largen v. City of Harriman, No. E2017-01501-COA-R3-CV
2018 WL 3458280 at *6 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jul. 17, 2018).....48

Tennessee Farmers Mutual Ins. Co. v. DeBruce, 586 S.W.3d 901, 905 (Tenn. 2019).....48

Scandlyn v. McDill Columbus Corp., 895 S.W.2d 342 (Tenn. App. 1994).....49

Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp., 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012).....50, 51, 59, 60, 61

Grand Lakes Property Owners Ass’n v. Cary, 897 S.W.2d 262 (Tenn. App. 1994).....51

Grand Lakes Property Owners Ass’n v. Burrow, 376 S.W.3d 66 (Tenn. App. 2011).....51

*Civis Bank v. The Willows at Twin Cove Marina Condominium and Home Owners
Association, Inc.* No. E-2016-00190-COA-R3-CV
2016 WL 7468202 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2016).....51

Tennessee Funding, LLC v. Worley, 2019 WL 633124
(Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2019).....51

Schodowski, D.P.M. v. Tellico Village Property Owners Association
E 2015-01145-COA-R3-CV
2016 WL 1627895 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2016).....52, 84

Shelby Cty. Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Gilless, 972 S.W.2d 683 (Tenn. App. 1997).....53

State v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. 18 S.W.3d 186, 190-91
(Tenn. 2000).....53, 55, 72

In re Est. of Smith, W 2017-02035-COA-R3-CV, 2018 WL 4859045
(Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 8, 2018).....55

Am. Materials Techs., LLC v. City of Chattanooga, 42 S.W.3d 914
(Tenn. App. 2000).....55

Ballard. V. Herzke, 924 S.W.2d 652, 658 (Tenn. 1996).....57

Griffs v. Davidson Cnty, Metro. Gov't.
164 S.W.3d at 267 (Tenn. 2005).....59

Rutherford Cnty. v. Wilson, S.W.3d 591, 595 (Tenn. 2003).....59

Hall v. Hall, S.W.2d 851, 853 (Tenn. 1980).....59

Ottinger v. Stooksbury, 206 S.W.3d 73, 79 (Tenn. App. 2006).....60

Shew v. Bawgus, 227 S.W. 3d 569, 576 (Tenn. App. 2007).....60

Cellco P'ship v. Shelby Cnty., 172 S.W.3d 574, 586 (Tenn. App. 2005).....60

Whitehaven Cmty. Baptist Church v. Holloway, 973 S.W.2d 592, 596 (Tenn. 1998).....60

Hall v. Jeffers, 767 S.W.2d 654, 657-58 (Tenn. App. 1998).....60

Metro. Gov't. of Nashville & Davidson County v. Shacklett
554 W.W.2d 601, 605 (Tenn. 1977)..... 67

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rotches Pork Packers, Inc., 969 F.2d 1384, 1388 (2d Cir. 1992).....68

Blaylock & Brown Const. Co., Inc. v. Collierville Bd. Of Mayor and Aldermen
23 S.W.3d 316 (Tenn. 1999).....70

Gray's Disposal Co. v. Metro. Gov't. of Nashville, 318 S.W.3d 342, 348 (Tenn. 2010).....74

Stracener v. Bailey, 737 S.W.2d 536 (Tenn. App. 1987).....77

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watson, 196 S.W.3d 509 (Tenn. 2006).....80

Lutzak v. Phoenix American Development Partners, LP, et al.
M 2015-02117-COA-R3-CV 2017 WL 4685300 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 18, 2017).....83

Maxwell v. Land Developers, Inc., 485 S.W.2d 869, 874 (Tenn. 1972).....80

Arthur v. Lake Tansi Village, Inc., 590 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. 1979).....82, 84

Land Developers, Inc. v. Maxwell, 537 S.W.2d 904 (Tenn.1976).....83

Gambrell v. Nivens, 275 S.W.3d 429, 437 (Tenn. App. 2008).....84, 85

Austa La Vista, LLC v. Mariner’s Pointe Interval Owners Ass’n,
173 S.W.3d 786 (Tenn. App. 2005).....86

STATUTES & RULES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-1074(a).....47

Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-64-203(c).....70

Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-109(a)(3).....73, 74, 75

Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-1010.....75

Tenn. R. Civ. P. Rule 19.01.....47

Tenn. R. Civ. P. Rule 24.01.....53

Tenn. R. Civ. P. Rule 24.02.....56, 57

Tenn. R. App. 13(d).....59

Tenn. R. Evid. 201.....67

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 863-54 (8th Ed. 2004).....67

The Law of Real Property § 673 (1991).....84

20 AM. JUR. 2D Covenants, Etc. § 24 (2016).....84
